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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr K S Thompson

Scheme
:
The Everyland Pension Plan

Manager
:
Allied Dunbar Assurance plc (Allied Dunbar)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 25 February 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Thompson alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by Allied Dunbar in that he was sold an inappropriate product in the form of the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
With effect from 1 February 1996, Mr Thompson became a member of the Scheme with regular monthly premiums of £600 invested in units of a managed fund.

 AUTONUM 
After twelve monthly premiums had been paid, Everyland Limited went into liquidation and Mr Thompson’s Executive Pension Account within the Scheme was, effectively, made paid-up.

 AUTONUM 
In April 1997, Mr Thompson first enquired with Allied Dunbar about the value of his Executive Pension Account and asserted that:

· Had the initial and ongoing deductions from the premiums been illustrated from year one onwards, he would not have taken out the Scheme because Everyland Limited was a high risk venture in a volatile market.

· He had originated the Scheme based on absolute and binding assurances from Mr R Hibbert, a financial adviser for Allied Dunbar, that his funds would be held in total safety.  

 AUTONUM 
In a reply to Mr Thompson, dated 21 July 1998, Allied Dunbar provided him with details of the charging structure of the Scheme, investment performance information, an “Account Valuation Statement” and a “Unit Statement”.  The value of the Executive Pension Account at that date was stated as being £3,088.62.

 AUTONUM 
On 3 December 1998, Allied Dunbar provided Mr Thompson with a “Final Outcome Letter” following an investigation of his complaint about the Scheme.  The main points are summarised as follows:

(i) The letter had been compiled from a written report provided by Mr Hibbert and from information held on file.

(ii) During his discussions with Mr Hibbert, he had identified his financial priority as being an income and a cash sum for early retirement.

(iii) Also a cash sum was desired in the event of his premature death in order to cover a (possible) mortgage liability of £26,600.  Life assurance cover was illustrated as a benefit to be included in the Scheme but this benefit was later removed.

(iv) Mr Hibbert had recommended the Scheme using a product known as an “Adaptable Pension Plan” and had provided a “Recommendation Letter” together with a “Personal Illustration” which showed what the value benefits might be in the early years as compared to what was paid in.

(v) No evidence had been found to support his assertion that he had explained the volatility of the Everyland Limited venture to Mr Hibbert.

(vi) Mr Hibbert had, however, asserted that the investment return of the Scheme during the early years had been discussed at length.

(vii) The documentation provided for the Scheme had further explained the charging structure.

(viii) The Personal Illustration had showed that, at the end of one year, £7,200 would have been paid in and that the projected transfer value might be £2,360.

(ix) It was because his circumstances had changed that the Scheme no longer met his financial objectives, rather than it had been unsuitable from the start.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thompson was dissatisfied with Allied Dunbar’s Final Outcome Letter and has since asserted that:

· Whilst a deduction was expected, had the actual amount deducted at the end of one year, and the amounts deductible for subsequent years, been disclosed, the Scheme would have been unacceptable.  

· Mr Hibbert had only made reference to the administrative set up costs, which were not significant.  

· The core issue of the disclosure of the deductions had been avoided until after he had signed up.

· He had not been aware that Mr Hibbert had been remunerated by commission only.  

 AUTONUM 
The first sentence of the final paragraph of the Recommendation Letter dated 14 March 1996 (see paragraph 6(iv) above) was as follows:

“The Key Features and Personal Illustration which I have provided describe the plan more fully, including details of the proposed contributions and benefit.”

 AUTONUM 
The following are extracts from the Personal Illustration, headed to be read in conjunction with the Key Features, and dated 14 March 1996:

“What are the transfer values?

THE EARLY YEARS 

WARNING – If you transfer your fund to another pension plan during the early years, the transfer value could be less than you paid in.

The last two columns assume that investments will grow at 9% a year.

At the end
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5,170
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…

What are the deductions for?
· The deductions include the cost of life cover, commissions, expenses and charges

…

· The expense deduction is initially £6.07 per month

· The Initial Period is 14 months.  

…

How Much Will the Advice Cost?
Allied Dunbar will provide services and remuneration for arranging and servicing this plan amounting to £230.54 per month on average in the first year and a variable amount per month thereafter, being for example £70.35 on average in the second year, £38.72 on average in the third year and £47.59 in the final year.  These amounts have been included in the deductions shown above and are determined by the size of the contribution and the payment term.”

 AUTONUM 
The following are extracts from the Key Features:

“What charges are currently made?

· Your contributions buy units at the offer price and units are sold at the bid price.  Currently the difference between these two prices, which is the fund’s initial charge, is 5% of the offer price.

· During an initial period 35% of your regular contributions are allocated to units.  The initial term is shown in the enclosed insert [the Personal Illustration], varies according to the length of the Contribution Payment Term.  …

· A monthly deduction is made to cover the expense of running your plan.  …”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thompson alleged that he told Mr Hibbert about the high risk nature of Everyland Limited but he has not provided any evidence to support this contention.  Allied Dunbar has provided a copy of Mr Hibbert’s Fact Finder but this makes no reference to the possibility high risk nature of Everyland Limited.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thompson accepted that the charges which would be applied to the Scheme by Allied Dunbar were discussed and Mr Hibbert has said that the investment return of the Scheme during the early years was discussed at length.  The detail for both of these discussions was clearly obtained from the information contained in the Personal Illustration (see paragraph 9 above).    

 AUTONUM 
Whether or not Mr Hibbert fully explained the effect of all of the charges on the Scheme in the event of early discontinuance, he evidently provided Mr Thompson with the Personal Illustration and Key Features, both of which fully disclosed all of the charges.  The Personal Illustration provided both a warning and illustrations of the effect that the deductions would have on the Scheme in the event of early discontinuance and Allied Dunbar’s own administrative charges were fully detailed, a transparency requirement of its regulatory authority.  The Key Features further disclosed that only 35% of the premiums paid during the Initial Period of 14 months would be allocated to purchase investment units.  

 AUTONUM 
The basis of Mr Hibbert’s remuneration would have been disclosed in the terms of a business letter which he was required by the regulatory authority to give to Mr Thompson before any interviews took place.  Furthermore, the fact that commission was payable was also disclosed in the Personal Illustration and, although the actual amount was not stated, it could have been calculated from the figures available.

 AUTONUM 
Consequently, it is apparent from the above that Mr Thompson was made aware, or ought to have been made aware, of the full effects of the charges to be made against the Scheme before he signed an application form, and that Mr Hibbert was to be remunerated on a commission basis.  Accordingly, I am unable to uphold the complaint as made by Mr Thompson.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

14 August 2001
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